


ENROLLED 

Senate Bill No. 332 

(By MR. JACKSON) 

[Passed March 11, 1967; in effect July 1, 1967.] 

AN ACT to repeal sections one, three, four, five, six, seven, 

eight, nine, ten, eleven and twelve, ar.ticle two, chapter 

fourteen of the code o.f West Virginia, one thousand nine 

hundred thirty-one, as amended; and to amend said artJicle 

two by adding thereto twenty-eight new sec.tions, desig-

nated sections one, three, four, five, six, seven, eight, nine, 

,ten, eleven, twelve, thirteen, fou,rteen, fifrteen, sixteen, 

seventeen, eighteen, nineteen, twenty, twenty-one, twenrty­

.two, twenty-three, twenrty-four, twenty-five, twenty-six, 

-twenty-seven, twenty-eight and twenty-nine, creating a 

court of claims; proviiding a legislative purpose and defini­

tion; prnviding for a clerk and othe,r employees thereof; 
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the terms and meeting place of said court, the compensa­

tion, •oaith and qualifications of the judges thereof; provid­

ing the general powers and jurisdiction of the court; estab­

lisMng exclusions to the jurisdictiion; providing for the 

rules ·of practice and procedure; establishing a regula,r 

procedure, shortened procedure, and adviso,ry determina­

tion procedure; providing for claims under existing a,ppro­

priaUons and special appropriations; establishing a period 

of limi:tation; providing for compulsory process, inclusion 

of awards in ,the budget, records to be preserved, and for 

the :reports of the court; prohibiting fraudulent claims and 

providing a pena1ty and forfeiture upon convict\i.·on thereof; 

providing for the conclusiveness of the cour.t's determina­

tion; specHying policy concerning awards; pmviding for 

representation of the staite by the atto1rney genera,l; and 

providing a severabil>i.ty clause. 

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia: 

That sections one, three, four, five, six, seven, eight, nine, ten, 

· eleven and twelve, a,rticle two, chapter fourteen of the code 

of West Viirgini,a, one thousand nine hundred thirity-vne, as 

amended, be repealed; and to amend said article 1two by adding 
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thereto twenty�eight new sections designatred sectiions one, 

three, four, five, six, seven, eight, nine, ten, eleven, twelve, 

thir,teen, fourteen, fifteen, sixteen, seventeen, eighteen, nine­

teen, twenty, twenty-one, twenty-two, twenty-three, twenty­

four, twenty.afive, twenty-six, tweruty-seven, ,twenty-eight and 

twenty-nine, to read as foUo.ws: 

ARTICLE 2. CLAIMS AGAINST THE STATE. 

§14-2-1. Purpose. 

The 1purpose of this article is to provide a simple and 

2 expeditious method for the consideration of claims against 

3 the state ,that because of the pr,ovisions of secUon thirty-

4 five, article six of the consHtution of the state, and of 

5 statutory restricitions, inhiibitions or limitations, cannot 

6 be determined iirn the regular courts of the state; and to 

7 provide for pr,oceedings in which the state ha,s a special 

8 interest. 

§14-2-3. Definitions. 

For the purpose of this article: 

2 "Court" means the s:tate court of claiims established by 

3 section three of this article. 

4 "Claim" means a claim authorized to be heard by the 

5 court in accordance wiith thi,s article. 
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· 6 ·· "Approved claim" mearns a cla!im found by th€ court to 

7 · be one that should be paid under the provisions of this 

8 artfole. 

9 "Award" means the amount recommended by the court 

10 to he paid in saitisfaction of an approved claim. 

11 "Clerk" means the clerk of the court of claims. 

12 "State agency" means a state department, board, com-

13 mission, insti'tution, or other administrative agency of 

14 state government: Provided, Tha1t a "state agency" shall 

15 not be considered to include county courts, county boards 

16 of education, municipalities, or any other poHtical or local 

17 subdivision of the state regardless of any state aid that 

18 might he provided. 

§14-2-4. Creation of court of claims; appointment and terms of 

judges. 

The "Court of Cl,aims" is hereby c,reated. It shall consist 

2 of three judges, to be appointed by the president orf the 

3 Sena·te and the speaker of the House of Delegates, by and 

4 with the advice and consent orf the Senate, one of whom 

5. shall he appointed presiding judge. Each appointment to 

6 the court shall be made from a list of three qualified 
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7 nominees fumished by the hoard of governors of ,the West 

8 Virginia state bar. 

9 The terms of the judges of this court shall be six years, 

10 except 1hat the first members of ·the courit shall be ap-

11 pointed as follows: One judge for two years, one judge 

12 for four years and one judge for six years. As these ap-

13 pointments expire, all appointments shall be for six-year 

14 terms. Not more than two of the judges shall be of the 

15 same poHtical party. An appointment to fill the vacancy 

16 shall be for the unexpired term. 

§14-2-5. Court clerk and other personnel. 

The court shall have the authority to appoint a clerk. 

2 The clerk's salary shall be fixed by the joint committee on 

3 government and finance, and shall be paid out of the regu-

4 lar appropriation for the court. The clerk shall have 

5 custody of all records and proceedings of the court, shall 

6 attend meetings and hearings of ,the court, shall admin-

7 ister ·oaths and affirmations, and shall issue all official 

8 summonses, subpoenas, o·rders, statements and awards. 

9 The joint committee on government and finance may 

10 employ other persons whose services shall be necessary 
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11 to the orderly :transaction of the business of ,the court, and 

12 fix their compensation. 

§14-2-6. Terms of court. 

The court shall hold at least ·two r-egular terms each 

2 year, on the second Monday in April and September. So 

3 far as possible, the court shall not adjourn a regular term 

4 until all claims then upon its docket and ready for hearing 

5 or other consideratrion have been disposed of. 

6 Special terms or meetings may be called by the clerk 

7 at ,the request of the court whenever the number of claims 

8 awaiting considera1tion, or any other pressing matter of 

9 official business, make such a term advisable. 

§14-2-7. Meeting place of the court. 

The regular meeting place of ,the court shall be at :the 

2 state capitol, and the joint committee on government and 

3 finance shall provide adequate quarters therefor. When 

4 deemed advisable, in order to facilitate the full hearing 

5 of claims arising elsewhere in the state, the court may 

6 convene at any county seat. 

§14-2-8. Compensation of judges; expenses. 

Each judge of the court shall receive seventy-five dol-

2 lars for each day actually served, and actual expenses 
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3 incurred in 1the performance of his duties. The number of 

4 days served ,by each judge shall not exceed one hundred 

5 in any fiscal year, except by authority of the jo,int com-

6 mittee on government and finance. Requisitions for com-

7 pensation and expenses shall be accompanied by sworn 

8 and itemized staitements, which shall be filed with the 

9 ,auditor and pre,serv-ed as public records. For the purpose 

10 of this section, time served shall include time spent in the 

11 hearing of claims, in the consideration of the record, in 

12 ,the preparation of opinions, and in necessary travel. 

§14-2-9. Oath of office. 

Each judge shall before entering upon the duties of his 

2 office, ,take and subsevibe to the oath prescribed by article 

3 four, section five of the constitution of the state. The oath 

4 shall be filed wi-th the clerk. 

§14-2-10. Qualifications of judges. 

Each judge appointed to the court of claims shall be an 

2 attorney at law, licensed ·to prac1tice in this state, and 

3 shall have been so licensed ,to practice law for a period of 

4 not less than ten years prior to his appoin.tmenit as judge. 

5 A judge shall not be an officer or an employee of any 
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6 branch of state government, except in his capacity as a 

7 member of the court and shall receive no other compensa-

8 tion from the state or any of Hs political subdivisions. A 

9 judge shall not hear or participate in the consideration of 

10 any claim •in which he !i.s interested personally, either di­

ll rectly or indirectly. 

§14-2-11. Attorney general to represent state. 

The attorney general shall represent the interests of the 

2 state in all claims coming before the court. 

§14-2-12. General powers of the court. 

The court shall, in accordance with this article, consider 

2 claims which, but for the constitutional immunity of the 

3 state from suit, or for some statutory restrictions, inhibi-

4 tions or limitations, could be maintained in the regular 

5 courts of the state. No liability shall be imposed upon the 

6 state or any state agency by a determination of the court 

7 of claims approving a claim and recommending an award, 

8 unless 1the claim is (1) made under an existing appropria-

9 tion, in accordance with section nineteen of this article, 

10 or (2) a claim under a special appropriation, as provided 
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11 in section twenty of this ariticle. The court shall C{JJil;Sider 

12 claims in acoordance with the provisions of this article. 

13 Except as is otherwise provided in ,this article, a claim 

14 shall be instituted by the filing of notice with the c,lerk. 

15 Each claim shall be considered by the court and if, after 

16 consideration, the court finds that a c1aim is just and 

17 proper, it shall so determine and shall file with the clerk 

18 a brief statement of its reasons. A claim so filed shall be 

19 an approved claim. The court shall also determine the 

20 amount that should be paid to the claimant, and shall 

21 itemize .this amount as an award, with the reasons there-

22 for, in its statement filed with the clerk. In determining 

23 the amount of a claim, inte,rest shall not he al1o,wed unless 

24 the claim is based upon a contract which s,pecific,ally pro-

25 vides for the payment of interest. 

§14-2-13. Jurisdiction of the court. 

The jurisdichon of the court, except for the claims ex-

2 eluded by section fourteen, shall extend 1to the following 

3 matters: 

4 1. Cla1ims and demands, liquidated and unliquidated, 

5 ex contractu and ex delicto, against the state or any of its 
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. 6 agencies, which the state as a sov,ereign commonwealth 

7 should in equity and good conscience discha,rge and pay. 

8 2. Claims and demands, liquidated and unliquid,ated, 

9 ex contractu ,a,nd ex delicbo, which may be asserted i,n the 

10 nature ,of set�off or counterclaim on the pa,rt od' the state 

11 or any state agency. 

12 3. The legal o,r equitable staitus, or both, of any claim 

13 referred to the cour•t by the head of a state agency for an 

14 advisory determination. 

§14-2-14. Claims excluded. 

The jurisdiction of the court shall not extend to any 

2 claim: 

3 1. For loss, damage, or destruction of property or for 

4 injury or deaith incurred by a member of the militia or 

5 national guard when in the se11vice of the state. 

6 2. For a disability or death benefi,t under chapter 

7 twenty-three of this code. 

8 3. For unemployment compensation under chapter 

9 twenty-one�a of this code. 

10 4. For reli,ef o,r public assis:tance under chapte,r nine of 

11 1this code. 
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12 5. With respect to which a proceeding may be main-

13 tained against the state, by or on behalf of the claimant 

14 in the courts of the state. 

§14-2-15. Rules of practice and procedure. 

The ,court shall adopt and may from time ,to time amend 

2 rules of procedure, in accordance with the provisions of 

3 this article, governing proceedings before the court. Rules 

4 shall be designed to assure a simple, expeditious and in-

5 expensive considern1tion of claims. Rules shall permit a 

6 claimant ,to appear in his own behalf or be represented by 

7 counsel. 

8 Under its rules, the cour,t shall not be bound by the 

9 usual common law or statutory rules of evidence. The 

10 court may accept and weigh, in accordance with its evi-

11 dential value, any information that will assis,t the court 

12 in determining the foc,tual basis of a claim. 

§14-2-16. Regular procedure. 

The regular pr,ocedure for the consideration of claims 

2 shall be substantially as foHows: 

3 1. The claimant shall give notice to the clerk that he 

4 desfa,es ,to maintain a claim. Noitice shall be in writing and 
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5 ;,;hall be. in suffictent det,ail to iden,tify the claimant, the 

6 circumstances giving rise to the claim, and the state 

7 agency concerned, if any. The claimant shall not other-

8 wise be held ·to any formal requirement of notice. 

9 2. The clerk shall transmit a copy of the notice to the 

10 state agency concerned. The state ,agency may deny the 

11 claim, or may request a postponement of proceedings to 

12 permit negotiations wi:th the claimant. If the court finds 

13 that a claim is prima facie within its jurisdiction, it shall 

14 order the claim •to be placed upon its regular docket for 

15 hearing. 

16 3. Duving the period of negotiations and pending hear-

17 ing, ,the state agency, represented by the attorney genernl, 

18 shall, if possible, reach an agreement with the claimant 

19 regarding the facts upon which the claim is based so as to 

20 ,avoid ithe necessity for the introduction of evidence at the 

21 hearing. If the pa·rities are unable to agree upon the facts 

22 an attempt shall be made to stipulate the questions of fact 

23 in issue. 

24 4. The court shall so conduct the hearing as to disclose 

25 all material £acts and issues of habilirt:y and may examine 
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26 or cross-examine witnesses. The court may call wiitnesses 

27 or require evidence not produced by the parties; may 

28 stipulate the questions to be argued by the par:ties; and 

29 may conti:nue the hearing until some subsequent time •to 

30 permit a more complete presentation of the claim. 

31 5. After the close of the hearing the court shall con-

32 sider the claim and shall conclude its determination, if 

33 possible, wiithin thirty days. 

§14-2-17. Shortened procedure. 

The shortened procedure authorized by this section shall 

2 apply only to a claim possess-ing all of the following ohar-

3 ac,teristics: 

4 1. The claim does not arise under an appropriation for 

5 the cuvrent fiscal year. 

6 2. The state agency concerned concurs in the claim. 

7 3. The amount claimed does not exceed one thousand 

8 dollars. 

9 4. The claim has been approved by ,the attorney gen-

10 eral ,as one that, in view of the purposes of this article, 

11 should he paid. 
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12 The staite agency concerned shall prepare the rec6rd of 

13 the c1aim consi,sting of all papers, stripulaitions and eviden-

14 tial documents required ,by the ru1'es •of the court and file 

15 the s·ame w1th ,the clerk. The court shall consider the 

16 claim informally upon the record submitted. If the court 

17 determines 1that the c1aim should be entered as an ap-

18 pI'oved claim and an award made, it shall so order and 

19 shall file its statement with the cle,rk. If ithe court finds 

20 thait the •record is inadequate, or that the claim should not 

21 be padd, i,t •shall -reject the claim. The rejection of a claim 

22 under ,this secition shall not bar its resubmission under the 

23 regular procedure. 

§14-2-18. Advisory determination procedure. 

The gove:mor or the head of a state agency may refer 

2 to the count for an advisory determination the question 

3 of the 1-egal or equitable sta,tus, or boith, of a claim against 

4 the state or a state agency. This procedure shall apply 

5 only to such claims as a•re within the jurisdiction of the 

6 court. The •procedure shall be subsfantially as follows: 

7 1. There shaH ibe filed with the clerk, !the record of the 

8 claim including a full stat•ement of the facts, the cornten-
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9 Hons of the claimant, and such other materials as the rules 

10 of the c-our.t may requi-re. The record sha11 submit specific 

11 questions for the court's consideration. 

12 2. The clerk shall examine the vecord submitted and 

13 if he finds that it is adequate under the rules, he shall 

14 place the claim on a special docket. If he finds the record 

15 inadequate, he shall refor it back to the officer submitting 

16 it wiiththe request that the necessary additions or changes 

17 be made. 

18 3. When a claim is reached on the special docket, the 

19 court shall prepare a brief opinion for the information and 

20 guidance of the officer. The claim shall be considered in-

21 formally and wHhout hearing. A cla,imant shall not be 

22 entitled to appear in connec•tion with the consideration 

23 of the claim. 

24 4. The opinion shall be filed with the clerk. A copy 

25 shall ,be transmitted ito ithe officer who refoued the claim. 

26 An .advisory determination shall not bar the subsequent 

27 c,onsiideraition of the s•ame claim if ,properly submitted by, 

28 or on behalf ,of, ·the claimant. Such subs·equent considera-

29 tion, if undertaken, shaU be de novo. 



Enr. S. B. No. 332] 16 

§14-2-19. Claims under existing appropriations. 

A claim aris�ng under an appropriation made by the 

2 Legislature during the fiscal year to which the appropria-

3 tion applies, and falling within the jurisdriction of the 

4 court, may be submitted by: 

5 1. A claimant whose claim has been rejected by the 

6 state agency concerned or by the sitate auditor. 

7 2. The head of the sta,te agency concerned in order to 

8 obtain a determination of the matters in issue. 

9 3. The state auditor in order to obtain a full heariing 

10 and consideration of the merits. 

11 The regular procedure, so far as applicable, shall govern 

12 the consideration of the claim by the court. If the court 

13 finds that the claimant should be paid, it shall certify the 

14 approved claim and award to the head of the appriopriate 

15 sitate agency, the state auditor, and to the governor. The 

16 governor may thereupon instruct the auditor to issue his 

17 warrant in payment of the award and to charge the 

18 amount ,thereof to the proper appropriation. The auditor 

19 shall forthwith n01tify the state agency tha1t the claim has 

20 been paid. Such an expenditure shall not be subject to 
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21 further review by the auditor upon any matter deter-

22 mined and certified by the cou:rit. 

§14-2-20. Claims under special appropriations. 

Whenever the Legislature makes an appropriation for 

2 the payment of claims against the state, then accrued or 

3 arising during the ensuing fiscal year, the determination 

4 of claims and the payment thereof may be made in ac-

5 cordance with this section. However, this section shall 

6 apply only if the Legislature in making its appropriation 

7 specifically so provides. 

8 The claim shall be considered and determined by the 

9 regular ,or shortened procedure, as the case may be, and 

10 the amount of the award shall be fixed by the court. The 

11 clerk shall certify each approved claim and award, and 

12 requisition relating thereto, to the auditor. The auditor 

13 thereupon shall issue his wanant to the treasurer in 

14 favor of ;the claimant. The auditor shall issue his warrant 

15 without further examination or review of the claim ex-

16 cept for the question of a sufficient unexpended balance 

17 in the apprnpriation. 
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§14-2-21. Periods of limitation made applicable. 

The court shall not take jurisdiction of any claim, 

2 whether accruing before or afte,r the ,effective date of this 

3 article, unless notice ·of such claim be filed with the clerk 

4 within such period of limitation as would be applicable 

5 under ariticle ,two, chapter fifty-five of the code of West 

6 Virginia, ,one thousand nine hundred thinty-one, as 

7 amended, if the claim were against a private person, firm 

8 or corporation and the constitutional immunity of the 

9 state from suit were not involved; but the foregoing pro-

10 vision shall not be held ,to limit ,or Testrict the right of 

11 any person, .firm or corporation who or which has a claim 

12 against the state or any state agency, pending before the 

13 attorney general on the effective date of this article, from 

14 presenting such claim to the court of claims, nor shall it 

15 limit or restrict the right to file such a claim as may be, 

16 on the ,effective day of this article, pending in any court 

17 of record as a legal claim and which, after such date, may 

18 be adjudicated in such court ,to be invalid as a claim 

19 against the sta,te because of the constitutional immunity 

20 of the state from suit. 
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§14-2-22. Compulsory process. 

In all hearings and proceedings before the court, the 

2 evidence and tesitimony of witnesses and the production 

3 of documentary evidence may be requked. Subpoenas 

4 may be issued by the court for appearance at any desig-

5 nated place of hearing. In case of disnbedience to a sub-

6 poena or other process, the court may favoke the aid of 

7 any circuit court in requiring the evidence and testimony 

8 of witnesses, and the production of books, papers and 

9 documents. Upon proper showing, the circuit court shall 

10 issue an order ,requiring witnesses to appear before the 

11 courit of claims; produce books, papers and other evidence; 

12 and give testimony touching the matter in question. A 

13 person failing to obey the order may be punished by the 

14 circuit court as for contempt. 

§14-2-23. Inclusion of awards in budget. 

The clerk shall certify to the dil'ector of the budget, on 

2 or before the twentieth day of November of each year, a 

3 list of all awards Tecommended by the court to the Legis-

4 lature for appropriation. The clerk may certify supple-

5 menta,ry lists to the board of public works to include sub-
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6 sequent awards made by the cou:rrt. The board of public 

7 works shall ,include all awards so certified in its proposed 

8 budget bill transmitted to tthe Legislature. 

§14-2-24. Records to be preserved. 

The record of each claim considered by the court, in-

2 eluding all documents, papers, briefs, iranscripts of testi-

3 morny and other ma,terials, shall be preserved by the clerk 

4 and shall be made available to the Legislature or any 

5 committee thereof for the ,reexamination of the claim. 

§14-2-25. Reports of the court. 

The clerk shall ·be the official repo-rter of the court. He 

2 shall collect and edit the approved claims, awards and 

3 statements, and shall ,prepare them for publication and 

4 submission to the LegislaJture in the form of an annual 

5 reporrt. 

6 Claims and awards shall be separately classified as 

7 follows: 

8 l. Approved claims and awards not satisfied but re­

g ferred to the L·egislature for final consideration and ap-

. 10 propriation. 
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11 . 2. Approved claims and awards satisfied by payments 

12 out of regular appropr>iations. 

13 3. Approved claims aind awards s,atisfied by payment 

14 out of a special appropriaition made by the Legislature to 

15 pay claims arising during the fiscal year. 

16 4. Claims rejected by the court with the reasons there-

17 for. 

18 5. Advisory determinartions made a:t the request of the 

19 governor or the head of a state agency. 

20 The court may include any other informartion or recom-

21 mendations pertaining to ,the performance of its duties. 

22 The court shaLl transmit its annual report to ,the pre-

23 siding officer of each house of the Legislature. The an-

24 nual reports of the court shall be published by the clerk 

25 as a public document. 

§14-2-26. Fraudulent claims. 

A person who knowingly and wilfully presents or at-

2 tempts to present a false or fraudulent claim, or a state 

3 officer or employee who knowingly and wilfully partici-

4 pates or assists in the preparation or presentation of a 

5 false or fraudulent cla1im, shall be guilty of a misde-
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. (i meanor, A person convicted, in a court of competent 

7 jurisdiction, of viola:t1on of .this section shall be fined not 

8 more than one thousand dollars or imprisooed for not 

9 more than one yea·r, or both, in the disoretion of such 

10 c•ourt. If the convicted person is a state officer or em-

11 ployee, he shall, in addition, forfeit his office or ,position 

12 of employment, as the case may be. 

§14-2-27. Conclusiveness of determination. 

Any ,final determination against the claimant on any 

2 claim present,ed as provided in this airticle shall forever 

3 bar ,any further claim in the court arising out of the re-

4 jected claim. 

§14-2-28. Award as condition precedent to appropriation. 

It is the ,policy of the Legislature -to make no appro,pria-

2 tion to pay any claims ,against the sta:te, cognizable by the 

3 court, unless the claim has first been passed upon by the 

4 court. 

§14-2-29. Severability. 

If ainy provisions of this article or the application there-

2 of to any person o,r ckcumstance be held invalid, such 

3 invalidity shall not affect other ,pro·visions or applications 
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4 of the article which can be given effect w.i!thout the in-

5 valid pi:iovision or application, and to this end the pro-

6 visions of thi:s article are declia·red to be severable. 








